cution, and, in default of payment thereof, such person or the partners of such partnership or the officers of such association or corporation shall undergo imprisonment for not more than [ten] thirty days. All fines, that shall be received, paid or collected under the provisions of this act, shall be paid into the State Treasury, through the Department of Revenue, and credited to Motor License Fund.

APPROVED—The 28th day of September, A. D. 1951.

JOHN S. FINE

## No. 394

## AN ACT

Authorizing the Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor and the Board of Trustees of Clarion State Teachers College, to acquire certain tracts of land for the use of Clarion State Teachers College; and making an appropriation.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor and the Board of Trustees of Clarion State Teachers College, is hereby authorized to purchase, in the name of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, for use by the Clarion State Teachers College, certain tracts of land in Clarion County, together with any buildings or improvements erected thereon, located adjacent to the property of the Clarion State Teachers' College, in the Borough of Clarion, Pennsylvania, comprising in the aggregate a triangular-shaped section of land containing all the vacant lots between the following boundaries: the college campus, Wilson Avenue and Wood Street.

Section 2. Said tracts of land, when purchased, shall be added to the lands of the Clarion State Teachers College. The deed of conveyance shall be deposited with the Secretary of Internal Affairs. Said land shall not be acquired until the title thereto has been approved by the Department of Justice.

Section 3. The sum of nineteen thousand seven hundred dollars (\$19,700), or as much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated to the Department of Property and Supplies for the payment of the purchase price of said tract of land and the expenses incidental thereto, including title searches.

The provisions of this act shall become Section 4. effective immediately upon final enactment.

APPROVED-The 28th day of September, A. D. 1951.

JOHN S. FINE

Disposition of

Real property.

Department of Property and Supplies authorized to purchase certain land in Clarion County for use by Clarion State Teachers College.

Title to be approved by Department of Justice.

Appropriation.

Act effective immediately.

tines.